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16.0 GPS COORDINATE DATA

GPS Receiver:

All-in-one GNSS data collector
and smartphone; Ultra-rugged
design with MIL-STD-810G

Form-factor

certification

Qualcomm Snapdragon 626,

CPU Speed Octa-core, Clock frequency:
2.2GHz

oS | [ Android 10|
IRAM | [ 4GB RAM|
\Storage H H 64GB Flash Memory\
1 MicroSDHC memory card slot;

Card slots 5 NanoSIM
Satellites GPS, GLONASS, Galileo,
QZSS, BeiDou, SBAS

\GNSS Receiver H H U-blox Neo-M8T|
IGNSS Accuracy || [ 1.5m or less|

Integrated 4G cellular data, text
and voice capability; SMP front
camera and 13 MP rear camera;
Wireless Bluetooth v 4.1; Wi-Fi IEEE 802-
11 a/b/g/n/ac, 2.4 GHz / 5 GHz
dual-band; integrated speaker
and microphone

Project Datum — Hydro Pole
Project datum is a hydro pole on the north side of the driveway located within the study area.

Latitude/Longitude

44.21001498339442, -80.94418292684122

UTM Grid reference

17N 504459.268656 Easting, 4895200.687440 Northing
NAD 83

Allan Park Road Site (BbHf-10) Coordinates

Site Datum (Location of Isolated Find 1)
Latitude/Longitude

44.211787851537004, -80.94435332685262

UTM Grid reference

17N 504445.521911 Easting, 4895397.594067 Northing
NAD 83
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Centre Point (Same as Site Datum)

Latitude/Longitude

44.211787851537004, -80.94435332685262

UTM Grid reference

17N 504445.521911 Easting, 4895397.594067 Northing
NAD 83
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17.0 SUPPLEMENTARY MAPS

=) - Limits of the Study Area
- Location of Isolated Find 1

) - Image Direction & Location
- Gravel Over Deeply Disturbed Area, Low Archeological Potential,
No Further Assessment Required
- Structure Over Deeply Disturbed Area, Low Archaeological Potential,
No Further Assessment Required

- Steep Slope, Low Archaeological Potential,
No Further Assessment Required

- Low-Lying Wet Area, Low Archeological Potential,
No Further Assessment Required

- Test Pit Survey at 5m Intervals

- Pedestrian Survey at 5Sm Transects

- Intensified Pedestrian Survey at 1m Transects

- Project Datum (Hydro Pole)

MAP 8 AERIAL PHOTO OF THE STUDY AREA SHOWING THE LOCATION OF ISOLATED
FIND 1 (GOOGLE EARTH 2016)
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MAP 9 DETAILED PLAN OF THE STUDY AREA SHOWING THE LOCATION OF ISOLATED
FIND 1 (AFTER SKELTON BRUMWELL & ASSOCIATES OPERATIONAL PLAN 1 OF 3 2023)
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OF 32023)
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D - Limits of the Study Area

@ - Location of Isolated Find 1
(Allan Park Road Site Location)
1]

Map 11 AERIAL PHOTO OF THE STUDY AREA SHOWING THE ALLAN PARK ROAD
SITE (BBHF-10) LOCATION (GOOGLE EARTH 2016)
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Scale [] - Limits of the Study Area
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Map 12 DETAILED PLAN OF THE STUDY AREA SHOWING THE ALLAN PARK

RoAD SITE (BBHF-10) LOCATION (AFTER SKELTON BRUMWELL & ASSOCIATES
OPERATIONAL PLAN 1 OF 32023)
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18.0 EMAIL CORRESPONDENCE WITH THE SAUGEEN OJIBWAY FIRST
NATION ENVIRONMENT OFFICE

From: Matt Bertram mbertram@skeltonbrumwell.ca &
Subject: RE: PIF#: P038-1261-2023 Stage 1-2 Archaeological Assessment of theRedford Pit, 133832 Allen Park Road, Hanover,
West Grey (Our File: 2022-958)
Date: April 22, 2024 at 10:28 AM
To: Michael Henry mhenry @amick.ca
Cc: Marilyn Cornies mcornies@amick.ca

Hi Michael,

Yes the fields will be ploughed and disked, we’re just waiting on Walkers to confirm with their
tenant farmer on when that will be done. Anticipated in June at this point, as soon as | can firm that
up I'll be sure to let you know. Trying to get that information now.

| do not have a copy of a signed agreement with SON, but, confirmation of payment having been
made for SON monitors. Dr. Martin visited the site last fall and found the fields were not acceptable
at that time, which is why things have been delayed to this year.

Matt

Matt Bertram, P. Eng. | Senior Project Engineer
Skelton, Brumwell & Associates Inc.

Engineering Planning Environmental Consultants
125 Bell Farm Road, Suite 203, Barrie, ON L4M 6L2
Phone: 705-726-1141 x111 | Cell: 705-725-4260

50

A 7970-2020

We have moved! We are now located at 125 Bell Farm Road, Suite 203,
Barrie, ON, L4M 6L2

From: Michael Henry <mhenry@amick.ca>

Sent: April 22, 2024 9:43 AM

To: Matt Bertram <mbertram@skeltonbrumwell.ca>

Cc: Marilyn Cornies <mcornies@amick.ca>

Subject: Re: PIF#: P038-1261-2023 Stage 1-2 Archaeological Assessment of theRedford Pit, 133832
Allen Park Road, Hanover, West Grey (Our File: 2022-958)

Matt,
Are all of the agricultural fields going to be ploughed and disked and free of vegetation this spring?

Do you have a signed agreement with SON? They will require that here is an agreement with the
proponent with them to allow them to do the work and to get paid for their involvement.

With Kind Regards,

Michael B. Henry CD BA FRAI FRSA

AMICK Consultants Limited Page 11
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Partner & Ontario Licensed Protessional Archaeologist
AMICK Consultants Limited

(519) 432-4435

mhenry@amick.ca

www.amick.ca

On Apr 19, 2024, at 4:35 PM, Matt Bertram <mbertram@skeltonbrumwell.ca> wrote:
Hi Michael and Marilyn,

Hope you're well — | sent the below email to Alex, didn’t realize he no longer works with you. Can
you please review and confirm that fieldwork at the Walker Redford Pit expansion is on your list for
June/July of this year, and that you’ll coordinate with SON for monitors to be present?

Thanks and have a great weekend.
Matt

Matt Bertram, P. Eng. | Senior Project Engineer
Skelton, Brumwell & Associates Inc.

Engineering Planning Environmental Consultants
125 Bell Farm Road, Suite 203, Barrie, ON L4M 6L2
Phone: 705-726-1141 x111 | Cell: 705-725-4260

<image001.jpg>

We have moved! We are now located at 125 Bell Farm Road, Suite 203,
Barrie, ON, L4M 6L2

From: Matt Bertram

Sent: April 19, 2024 4:33 PM

To: 'Alex Cassidy-Neumiller' <acassidyneumiller@amick.ca>

Subject: RE: PIF#: P038-1261-2023 Stage 1-2 Archaeological Assessment of theRedford Pit, 133832
Allen Park Road, Hanover, West Grey (Our File: 2022-958)

Hi Alex,

Hope that you're doing well. Wanted to reach out to you about this project to get it back on your
radar — Walker is working with the farmer on this property to confirm when the copy of barley they

wlamtnd vsdll ha hinmsnatad cnd dhan thn Balds Jiodad cad sandiibasnsnba anlantaal lniiasttratdan vitbl
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Piaiiteu Wil DE 1idi VESLEU diiu LHIETT LHIE TIZIUDS UIDLEU dIu Teduy 1Vl diLldeUIvgILd] ITIVESLIEA LIV Wil
SON monitors. It’s anticipated that this won’t occur until June at this point, but one of those things
we don’t want to lose sight of given the delay we unfortunately experienced last year.

If you can just confirm for me receipt of this email and that this site is on the to do list for a couple
of months time that would be great.

Have a great weekend!
Matt

Matt Bertram, P. Eng. | Senior Project Engineer
Skelton, Brumwell & Associates Inc.

Engineering Planning Environmental Consultants
125 Bell Farm Road, Suite 203, Barrie, ON L4M 6L2
Phone: 705-726-1141 x111 | Cell: 705-725-4260

<image001.jpg>

We have moved! We are now located at 125 Bell Farm Road, Suite 203,
Barrie, ON, L4AM 6L2

From: Matt Bertram

Sent: September 26, 2023 10:07 AM

To: Alex Cassidy-Neumiller <acassidyneumiller@amick.ca>

Subject: RE: PIF#: P038-1261-2023 Stage 1-2 Archaeological Assessment of theRedford Pit, 133832
Allen Park Road, Hanover, West Grey (Our File: 2022-958)

Hi Alex,

Just wanted to advise that Dr. Robert Martin at SON visited the site this past Friday and discussed
with Walker staff, and advised that the fields are not in suitable condition for SON to accept the
archaeological assessment being completed now. Evidently the fields were planted and then rolled
after planting, so SON won’t accept the work being completed.

It was agreed that the fieldwork for your study would have to be held until +/- July 2024 once the
current crop of barley that was planted comes off, and the fieldwork would be completed with SON
monitors present.

| would assume your Stage 1 work could still proceed though honestly not sure of the rush need for
it at the moment — let me know your thoughts on that. Otherwise your study will have to be picked
up next summer.

Thanks,
Matt

Matt Bertram, P. Eng. | Senior Project Engineer
Skelton. Brumwell & Associates Inc.

AMICK Consultants Limited Page 13
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Engineering Planning Environmental Consultants

93 Bell Farm Rd, Suite 107, Barrie, ON L4M 5G1
Phone: 705-726-1141 x111| Toll Free: 1-877-726-1141
Cell: 705-725-4260

<image001.jpg>

From: Alex Cassidy-Neumiller <acassidyneumiller@amick.ca>

Sent: September 15, 2023 9:44 AM

To: Matt Bertram <mbertram@skeltonbrumwell.ca>

Subject: RE: PIF#: P038-1261-2023 Stage 1-2 Archaeological Assessment of theRedford Pit, 133832
Allen Park Road, Hanover, West Grey (Our File: 2022-958)

Good morning Matt,

Not a word from SON I'm afraid. I've tried 3 or 4 times now to get a response from their
coordination officer and have come up with nothing. We have a crew that can be ready to mobilize
straight away Monday morning if you’d like to just proceed with the fieldwork.

If the farmer wants to plant crop soon, then they are welcome to do so. It does not have an
immediate impact on our ability to conduct our pedestrian survey. We can still assess the fields with
planted crop, so long as it has not grown tall enough to interfere with ground surface visibility for
our assessment. Please let me know how you'd like to proceed.

All the best,

Alex Cassidy-Neumiller, M.A. Archaeology
Operations Manager

Licensed Professional Archaeologist
AMICK Consultants Limited

E: acassidyneumiller@amick.ca

W: (905) 807-9274

C: (905) 971-5323

From: Matt Bertram <mbertram@skeltonbrumwell.ca>

Sent: Friday, September 15, 2023 9:26 AM

To: Alex Cassidy-Neumiller <acassidyneumiller@amick.ca>

Subject: RE: PIF#: P038-1261-2023 Stage 1-2 Archaeological Assessment of theRedford Pit, 133832
Allen Park Road, Hanover, West Grey (Our File: 2022-958)

Hi Alex —any luck with SON?
Matt
Matt Bertram, P. Eng. | Senior Project Engineer

Skelton, Brumwell & Associates Inc.
Engineering Planning Environmental Consultants

AMICK Consultants Limited Page 14
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93 Bell Farm Rd, Suite 107, Barrie, ON L4M 5G1
Phone: 705-726-1141 x111| Toll Free: 1-877-726-1141

Cell: 705-725-4260
<image001.jpg>

From: Alex Cassidy-Neumiller <acassidyneumiller@amick.ca>

Sent: September 12, 2023 10:40 AM

To: Matt Bertram <mbertram@skeltonbrumwell.ca>

Subject: RE: PIF#: P038-1261-2023 Stage 1-2 Archaeological Assessment of theRedford Pit, 133832
Allen Park Road, Hanover, West Grey (Our File: 2022-958)

Good morning Matt,

| reached out to SON again yesterday to schedule the fieldwork with them and have not heard
anything back. We can be ready to get out there this week whether we hear back from SON or not.
Please advise if you'd like us to move forward or wait to see if we get a response from SON.

Best,

Alex Cassidy-Neumiller, M.A. Archaeology
Operations Manager

Licensed Professional Archaeologist
AMICK Consultants Limited

E: acassidyneumiller@amick.ca

W: (905) 807-9274

C:(905) 971-5323

From: Matt Bertram <mbertram@skeltonbrumwell.ca>

Sent: Tuesday, September 12, 2023 9:58 AM

To: Alex Cassidy-Neumiller <acassidyneumiller@amick.ca>

Subject: RE: PIF#: P038-1261-2023 Stage 1-2 Archaeological Assessment of theRedford Pit, 133832
Allen Park Road, Hanover, West Grey (Our File: 2022-958)

Hi Alex,

Walker is issuing the cheque today for SON for the archaeology monitoring, so SON should have
that before the end of the week. If you can go ahead and coordinate them to potentially get out
next week if possible? As noted the farmer is wanting to plant winter barley so the work does need
to get done somewhat soon.

Let me know if | can be of assistance.
Matt

Matt Bertram, P. Eng. | Senior Project Engineer
Skelton, Brumwell & Associates Inc.

[ JSCSST ESpItn Jpy N PEISCRY RN SRS RSEapns nre [ SNy POty
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CNgINneernng rianning cnvironmentdl Lonsuitants
93 Bell Farm Rd, Suite 107, Barrie, ON L4M 5G1
Phone: 705-726-1141 x111| Toll Free: 1-877-726-1141

Cell: 705-725-4260
<image001.jpg>

From: Alex Cassidy-Neumiller <acassidyneumiller@amick.ca>

Sent: September 11, 2023 10:02 AM

To: Matt Bertram <mbertram@skeltonbrumwell.ca>

Subject: RE: PIF#: P038-1261-2023 Stage 1-2 Archaeological Assessment of theRedford Pit, 133832
Allen Park Road, Hanover, West Grey (Our File: 2022-958)

Good morning Matt,

We can be ready to begin fieldwork whenever we have the go-ahead. Please keep me posted on the
situation with Walker and | will try to get ahold of SON about scheduling monitors.

Best,

Alex Cassidy-Neumiller, M.A. Archaeology
Operations Manager

Licensed Professional Archaeologist
AMICK Consultants Limited

E: acassidyneumiller@amick.ca
C: (905) 807-9274

From: Matt Bertram

Sent: Monday, September 11, 2023 9:01 AM

To: Alex Cassidy-Neumiller

Subject: RE: PIF#: P038-1261-2023 Stage 1-2 Archaeological Assessment of theRedford Pit, 133832
Allen Park Road, Hanover, West Grey (Our File: 2022-958)

Hi Alex,

Just touching base on this — | understand SON issued an invoice to Walkers for monitors, just trying
to firm up that Walker has actually paid it. In the meantime, are you and your forces set up and
ready to commence? The farmer on the property is hoping to plant winter barley this month so

time is of the essence. The work may have to go ahead regardless of SON being there.

I'll update more as soon as | hear from Walker, but in the meantime if you could please coordinate
getting things scheduled and discussing with SON the monitors that would be appreciated.

Matt

Matt Bertram, P. Eng. | Senior Project Engineer
Skelton. Brumwell & Associates Inc.

AMICK Consultants Limited Page 16
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Engineering Planning Environmental Consultants

93 Bell Farm Rd, Suite 107, Barrie, ON L4M 5G1
Phone: 705-726-1141 x111| Toll Free: 1-877-726-1141
Cell: 705-725-4260

<image001.jpg>

From: Alex Cassidy-Neumiller <acassidyneumiller@amick.ca>

Sent: August 17,2023 11:22 AM

To: Matt Bertram <mbertram@skeltonbrumwell.ca>

Subject: Re: PIF#: P038-1261-2023 Stage 1-2 Archaeological Assessment of the Redford Pit, 133832
Allen Park Road, Hanover, West Grey (Our File: 2022-958)

Yes, | estimated it would take us about 2 days to complete the assessment.

Alex Cassidy-Neumiller, M.A. Archaeology
Operations Manager

Licensed Professional Archaeologist
AMICK Consultants Limited

E: acassidyneumiller@amick.ca

C: (905) 807-9274

From: Matt Bertram <mbertram@skeltonbrumwell.ca>

To: Alex Cassidy-Neumiller <acassidyneumiller@amick.ca>

Sent: 8/17/2023 11:18 AM

Subject: RE: PIF#: P038-1261-2023 Stage 1-2 Archaeological Assessment of the Redford Pit, 133832
Allen Park Road, Hanover, West Grey (Our File: 2022-958)

Thanks Alex, just before | reach out to Dr. Martin, were you able to provide him with the
estimated number of days for fieldwork?

Matt

Matt Bertram, P. Eng. | Senior Project Engineer
Skelton, Brumwell & Associates Inc.

Engineering Planning Environmental Consultants

93 Bell Farm Rd, Suite 107, Barrie, ON L4M 5G1
Phone: 705-726-1141 x111| Toll Free: 1-877-726-1141

Cell: 705-725-4260
<image001.jpg>

From: Alex Cassidy-Neumiller <acassidyneumiller@amick.ca>

Sent: August 17, 2023 8:53 AM

To: Matt Bertram <mbertram@skeltonbrumwell.ca>

Subject: Fwd: PIF#: P038-1261-2023 Stage 1-2 Archaeological Assessment of the Redford Pit,

122029 Allan Davl DAand Uanaunar \WWact Cravg [Nr Cila: 7NY9 OC0N
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Hi Matt,

Here is the email from SON. Please let me know if you need anything else from me!

Best,

Alex Cassidy-Neumiller, M.A. Archaeology
Operations Manager

Licensed Professional Archaeologist
AMICK Consultants Limited

E: acassidyneumiller@amick.ca

C: (905) 807-9274

From: Robert Martin <archaeology@saugeenojibwaynation.ca>

To: Alex Cassidy-Neumiller <acassidyneumiller@amick.ca>

Sent: 7/18/2023 8:59 AM

Subject: Re: PIF#: P038-1261-2023 Stage 1-2 Archaeological Assessment of the Redford Pit,
133832 Allen Park Road, Hanover, West Grey (Our File: 2022-958)

Good morning,

How many days are being estimated for the assessment? In order to schedule this work SON
will need to prepare a letter of agreement or invoice for the proponent that will provide for
the monitoring/review and the cheque will have to be received prior to scheduling. A site visit
may be necessary to make sure that field conditions are appropriate to undertake the survey.
Miigwetch,

Robert

Robert J. Martin, PhD
Archaeology Coordinator

archaeology@saugeenojibwaynation.ca
(519)534-5507 ex 112

<image002.jpg>

10129 Hwy 6

Georgian Bluffs, ON

NOH 2T0
saugeenojibwaynation.ca

On Sun, Jul 16, 2023 at 12:05 PM Alex Cassidy-Neumiller <acassidyneumiller@amick.ca>
wrote:

Good afternnon.

AMICK Consultants Limited Page 18
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We are looking to coordinate monitors for the fieldwork for this project during the first
week of August once the crop is off and the agricultural fields have been re-worked for the
assessment. Please let me know what day or days would work best to schedule the
fieldwork for that first week in August.

All the Best,

Alex Cassidy-Neumiller, M.A. Archaeology
Operations Manager

Licensed Professional Archaeologist
AMICK Consultants Limited

E: acassidyneumiller@amick.ca

C: (905) 807-9274

Archaeology Invoice-Redford Pit
Expansion-2023.08.28.pdf -
55 KB

Mail Attachment.eml -
34 KB

AMICK Consultants Limited Page 19
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1120125, 12:34 PM Mail - Garrett Gribbin - Outiook
Hope you are doing well. The agricultural fields at 133832 Allen Park Road, West Grey have
been worked and should be good to walk now. | was wondering if you would have any liaisons
available for this week to join us for the assessment? We would likely need to be out there for
4-5 days so it would also extend into next week. Let me know if you would have anyone
available this week or next week. Just want to make sure we get out there while conditions are
good. Look forward to hearing from you.

Thanks,
Garrett Gribbin

Get Outlook for Android

https://outlook.office.com/mail/id/ AQQKADAWATMOMDAAMS 1iYWQOLTJjMj YtMDACLTAWCgAQAMsFvS 1mfilKKTLFgZRnLLU%3D?nativeVersion=1.2...  4/4

AMICK Consultants Limited Page 20
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1/20/25, 12:34 PM Mail - Garrett Gribbin - Outlook

Thanks,
Garrett Gribbin

Get Outlook for Android

From: SON Archaeology <archaeology@saugeenojibwaynation.ca>
Sent: Friday, September 6, 2024 3:25:36 PM
To: Garrett Gribbin <grib-27 @outlook.com>
Subject: Re: 133832 Allen Park Road, West Grey (P038-1261-2023)

Good morning Garrett,

SON Archaeology will need to ensure that the field has been properly prepared, can you confirm
that the field has been moldboard ploughed / disced?

Can the proponent provide photos of the field conditions? SON Archaeology may need to
conduct a site visit to confirm acceptable field conditions.

| don't believe we have received any project notifications with proposed work plan for this
assessment either, if you can provide more information we can review and respond.

Just a reminder that the office requires at least 2 weeks notice in scheduling fieldwork and
liaisons, but it is possible that we may be able to arrange for Archaeology monitors sooner if
acceptable field conditions/work plan can be confirmed.

Miigwech,

Kove Sartor
SON Archaeology Department
Resource & Infrastructure Department

B
"

10129 Hwy 6

Georgian Bluffs, ON

NOH 2T0
saugeenojibwaynation.ca

On Tue, Sep 3, 2024 at 12:45PM Garrett Gribbin <grib-27@outlook.com> wrote:
Hi Rob,
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On Sat, Nov 2, 2024 at 3:36 PM Garrett Gribbin <grib-27@outlook.com> wrote:
Hello,

| have been informed that this has been reworked and should be ready to go for next

week. Looks like high chance of rain earlier in the week so it should be good to go later in the
week. | have a leaf blower available for the field edges as well. Do you have any liaisons
available to join us on site for this coming Thursday and Friday (November 7th and 8th)?

Look forward to hearing from you.

Thanks,
Garrett Gribbin

Get Outlook for Android

From: SON Archaeology <archaeology@saugeenojibwaynation.ca>
Sent: Tuesday, September 10, 2024 9:09:42 AM

To: Garrett Gribbin <grib-27@outlook.com>

Subject: Re: 133832 Allen Park Road, West Grey (P038-1261-2023)

Good morning Garrett,
Can you confirm the type of plough used?
Miigwech,

Kove Sartor
SON Archaeology Department
Resource & Infrastructure Department

o

10129 Hwy 6

Georgian Bluffs, ON

NOH 2T0
saugeenojibwaynation.ca

On Mon, Sep 9, 2024 at 11:16 AM Garrett Gribbin <grib-27@outlook.com> wrote:
The proponent is sending photos today. | will send them along to you once | have them. We will
holdoff on that site visit | asked about in my previous email and see what conditions are like in the
photos.
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E Outlook

Re: 133832 Allen Park Road, West Grey (P038-1261-2023)

From Garrett Gribbin <grib-27@outlook.com>
Date Wed 2024-11-06 12:11 PM
To  SON Archaeology <archaeology@saugeenojibwaynation.ca>

Okay that works for us. We will see you on Monday then.

Thanks,
Garrett

Get Outlook for Android

From: SON Archaeology <archaeology@saugeenojibwaynation.ca>
Sent: Wednesday, November 6, 2024 9:33:23 AM

To: Garrett Gribbin <grib-27@outlook.com>

Cc: Matt Bertram <mbertram@skeltonbrumwell.ca>

Subject: Re: 133832 Allen Park Road, West Grey (P038-1261-2023)

Good morning Garrett,
We would be available to conduct the work next Monday/Tuesday on November 11-12.
Miigwech,

Kove Sartor
SON Archaeology Department
Resource & Infrastructure Department

2

10129 Hwy 6

Georgian Bluffs, ON

NOH 2T0
saugeenojibwaynation.ca
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